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Certification and Ongoing Responsibilities.Certification

Agency Certification Process

Wisconsin Medicaid provides aflow chart that illustrates the certification process for agencies providing menta health and substance
abuse services.

Agency Requirements

Prior to obtaining Wisconsin Medicaid certification, mental health and substance abuse providers are required to be certified by the
DHS, DQA.. Local county or tribal agencies that request billing-only status do not need to be certified by the DQA.

Adult Mental Health Day Treatment Services
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Wisconsin Medicaid
* These are sections of the Medicaid Mental Health/Substance Abuse Agency Certification Application.

Border Status Providers

A provider in a state that borders Wisconsin may be eligible for border-status certification. Border-status providers need to notify
ForwardHealth in writing that it is common practice for members in a particular area of Wisconsin to seek their medical services.

Exceptions to this policy include:

. Nursing homes and public entities (e.g., cities, counties) outside Wisconsin are not eligible for border status.
. All out-of-state independent laboratories are eligible to be border-status providers regardless of location in the United States.

Providers who have been denied Medicaid certification in their own state are automatically denied certification by Wisconsin
Medicaid unless they were denied because the services they provide are not a covered benefit in their state.

Certified border-status providers are subject to the same program requirements as in-state providers, including coverage of services
and PA and claims submission procedures. Reimbursement is made in accordance with ForwardHealth policies.

For more information about out-of-state providers, refer to DHS 105.48, Wis. Admin. Code.

CLIA Certification or Waiver

Congress implemented CLIA to improve the quality and safety of |aboratory services. CLIA requires all laboratories and providers
performing tests for health assessment or for the diagnosis, prevention, or treatment of disease or health impairment to comply with
specific federal quality standards.

CLIA Enrollment

The federd CM S sends CLIA enrollment information to ForwardHealth. The enrollment information includes CLIA identification
numbers for al current laboratory sites. ForwardHealth verifies that laboratories are CLIA certified before Medicaid grants
certification.

CLIA Regulations

ForwardHealth complies with the following federal regulations asiinitially published and subsequently updated:

. Public Hedlth Service Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments of 1988.
. Title 42 CFR Part 493, Laboratory Requirements.

Scope of CLIA

CLIA governs all laboratory operations including the following:

. Accreditation.

. Certification.

. Fees.

. Patient test management.
. Personnel qudlifications.
. Proficiency testing.

. Quality assurance.

Adult Mental Health Day Treatment Page 3 of 233



Wisconsin Medicaid

. Quality contral.

. Records and information systems.

. Sanctions.

. Test methods, equipment, instrumentation, reagents, materials, supplies.
. Tests performed.

CLIA regulations apply to all providers who perform laboratory services, including, but not limited to, the following:

. Clinics.

. HealthCheck providers.

. Independent clinical laboratories.
. Nurse midwives.

. Nurse practitioners.

. Osteopaths.

. Physician assistants.

. Physicians.

. Rura hedlth clinics.

CLIA Certification Types

The CMS regulations require providers to have a CLIA certificate that indicates the laboratory is qualified to perform a category of

tests.

Clinics or groups with a single group billing certification, but multiple CLIA numbers for different laboratories, may wish to contact
Provider Servicesto discuss various certification options. The CM S issues five types of certificates for laboratories:

1

Waiver certificate. This certificate allows a laboratory to perform waived tests only. The CMS Web site identifies the most
current list of waived procedures. BadgerCare Plus identifies allowable waived procedures in maximum allowable fee
schedules.
Provider-performed microscopy procedures certificate. This certificate allows a physician, mid-level practitioner (i.e., nurse
midwife, nurse practitioner, or physician assistant licensed by the state of Wisconsin), or dentist to perform microscopy and
waived procedures only. The CMS Web site identifies the most current list of CLIA-allowable provider-performed
microscopy procedures. BadgerCare Plus identifies allowable provider-performed microscopy procedures in fee schedules.
Registration certificate. This certificate allows a laboratory to conduct moderate- or high-complexity tests until the laboratory
is determined to be in compliance through a CM S survey performed by the Wisconsin state agency for CLIA.
Compliance certificate. This certificate is issued to a laboratory (for moderate- and/or high-complexity tests) after criterion
performed by the state agency finds the laboratory in compliance with al applicable complexity-level requirements.
Accreditation certificate. This certificate is issued on the basis of the laboratory's accreditation by a CM S-approved
accreditation organization. The six major approved accreditation organizations are:

» JCAHO.

o CAP.

» COLA.
o American Osteopathic Association.

American Association of Blood Banks.
ASHI.

Applying for CLIA Certification

Use the CMS 116 CLIA application to apply for program certificates. Providers may obtain CMS 116 forms from the CMS Web
site or from the following address:

Division of Quality Assurance
Clinical Laboratory Section
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1W Wilson St
PO Box 2969
Madison WI 53701-2969

Providers Required to Report Changes
Providers are required to notify the Clinical Laboratory Section in writing within 30 days of any change(s) in ownership, name,
location, or director. Also, providers are required to notify the Clinical Laboratory Section of changes in certificate types immediately

and within six months when a specialty/subspecialty is added or deleted. Providers may reach the Clinical Laboratory Section at
(608) 261-0653.

Categories of Certification

Wisconsin Medicaid certifies providers in four billing categories. Each billing category has specific designated uses and restrictions.
These categories include the following:

. Billing/rendering provider.

. Rendering provider.

. Group hilling that requires a rendering provider.

. Group hilling that does not require a rendering provider.

Providers should refer to their certification materials or to service-specific information in the Online Handbook to identify what types
of certification categories they may apply for or be assigned.

Billing/Rendering Provider

Certification as billing/rendering provider allows providers to identify themselves on claims (and other forms) as either the provider
billing for the services or the provider rendering the services.

Rendering Provider
Certification as a rendering provider is given to those providers who practice under the professional supervision of another provider
(e.g., physician assistants). Providers with a rendering provider certification cannot submit claims to ForwardHealth directly, but have

reimbursement rates established for their provider type. Claims for services provided by a rendering provider must include the
supervising provider or group provider as the billing provider.

Group Billing

Certification as a group hilling provider isissued primarily as an accounting convenience. This allows a group billing provider to
receive one reimbursement, one RA, and the 835 transaction for covered services rendered by individual providers within the group.

Group Billing That Requires a Rendering Provider

Individual providers within certain groups are required to be Medicaid certified because these groups are required to identify the
provider who rendered the service on claims. Claims indicating these group billing providers that are submitted without a rendering
provider are denied.

Group Billing That Does Not Require a Rendering Provider

Other groups (e.g., physician pathology, radiology groups, and rehabilitation agencies) are not required to indicate a rendering
provider on claims.
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Group hilling providers should refer to their certification materials or to service-specific information in the Online Handbook to
determine whether or not a rendering provider is required on claims.

Certification Application

To participate in Wisconsin Medicaid, providers are required to be certified by Wisconsin Medicaid as described in DHS 105, Wis.
Admin. Code. Providers certified by Wisconsin Medicaid may render services to members enrolled in Wisconsin Medicaid,
BadgerCare Plus, and SeniorCare.

Providersinterested in becoming certified by Wisconsin Medicaid are required to complete a provider application that consists of the
following forms and information:

. General certification information.

. Certification requirements.

. TOR.

. Provider application.

. Provider Agreement and Acknowledgement of Terms of Participation.
. Other forms related to certification.

Providers may submit certification applications by mail or through the ForwardHealth Portal.

General Certification I nformation

This section of the provider application contains information on contacting ForwardHealth, certification effective dates, notification of
certification decisions, provider agreements, and terms of reimbursement.

Certification Requirements
Wisconsin Administrative Code contains requirements that providers must meet in order to be certified with Wisconsin Medicaid;
applicable Administrative Code requirements and any special certification materials for the applicant's provider type are included in
the certification requirements document.
To become Medicaid certified, providers are required to do the following:

. Meet dl certification requirements for their provider type.

. Submit a properly completed provider application, provider agreement, and other forms, as applicable, that are included in the

certification packet.

Providers should carefully complete the certification materials and send all applicable documents demonstrating that they meet the
stated Medicaid certification criteria. Providers may call Provider Services for assistance with completing these materials.

Terms of Reimbur sement
Wisconsin Medicaid certification materials include Wisconsin Medicaid's TOR, which describes the methodology by which providers

are reimbursed for services provided to BadgerCare Plus, Medicaid, and SeniorCare members. Providers should retain a copy of the
TOR in their files. TOR are subject to change during a certification period.

Provider Application

A key part of the certification process is the completion of the Wisconsin Medicaid Provider Application. On the provider
application, the applicant furnishes contact, address, provider type and specialty, license, and other information needed by Wisconsin
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Medicaid to make a certification determination.

Provider Agreement and Acknowledgement of Terms of Participation

As part of the application for certification, providers are required to sign a provider agreement with the DHS. Providers applying for
certification through the Portal will be required to print, sign and date, and send the provider agreement to Wisconsin Medicaid.
Providers who complete a paper provider application will need to sign and date the provider agreement and submit it with the other
certification materials.

By signing a provider agreement, the provider certifies that the provider and each person employed by the provider, for the purpose
of providing services, holds al licenses or similar entitlements and meets other requirements specified in DHS 101 through DHS 109,
Wis. Admin. Code, and required by federal or state statute, regulation, or rule for the provision of the service.

The provider's certification to participate in Wisconsin Medicaid may be terminated by the provider as provided at DHS 106.05,
Wis. Admin. Code, or by the DHS upon grounds set forth in DHS 106.06, Wis. Admin. Code.

This provider agreement remains in effect as long as the provider is certified to participate in Wisconsin Medicaid.

Individual vs. Agency Certification
Providers can choose from the following certification packets for mental health and substance abuse services.
. Wisconsin Medicaid Mental Health/Substance Abuse Individual Certification Packet (physicians should use the Wisconsin

Medicaid Physician/Osteopath/Physician Assistant Certification Packet).
. Wisconsin Medicaid Mental Health/Substance Abuse Agency Certification Packet.

Completing Certification Applications

Health care providers are required to include their NPI on the certification application.

Note: Obtaining an NPI does not replace the Wisconsin Medicaid certification process.

Portal Submission

Providers may apply for Medicaid certification directly through the ForwardHealth Portal. Though the provider certification
application is available via the public Portal, the data are entered and transmitted through a secure connection to protect persona
data. Applying for certification through the Portal offers the following benefits:

. Fewer returned applications. Providers who apply through the Portal are taken through a series of screens that are designed to
guide them through the application process. This ensures that required information is captured and therefore reduces the
instances of applications returned for missing or incomplete information.

. Instant submission. At the end of the online application process, applicants instantly submit their application to ForwardHealth
and are given an ATN to use in tracking the status of their application.

. Indicates documentation requirements. At the end of the online process, applicants are also given detailed instructions about
what actions are needed to complete the application process. For example, the applicant will be instructed to print the provider
agreement and any additional forms that Wisconsin Medicaid must receive on paper and indicates whether supplemental
information (e.g., transcripts, copy of license) is required. Applicants are also able to save a copy of the application for their
records.

Paper Submission
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Providers may also submit provider applications on paper. To request a paper provider application, providers should do one of the
following:

. Contact Provider Services.
. Click the"Contact Us" link on the Portal and send the request via e-mail.
. Send arequest in writing to the following address:

ForwardHealth

Provider Maintenance
6406 Bridge Rd

Madison WI 53784-0006

Written requests for certification materials must include the following:

. The number of provider applications requested and each applicant's/provider's name, address, and telephone number (a
provider application must be completed for each applicant/provider).

. The provider's NPI (for health care providers) that corresponds to the type of application being requested.

. The program for which certification is requested (Wisconsin Medicaid).

. Thetype of provider (e.g., physician, physician clinic or group, speech-language pathologist, hospital) or the type of services
the provider intends to provide.

Paper provider applications are assigned an ATN at the time the materials are requested. As a result, examples of the provider
application are available on the Portal for reference purposes only. These examples should not be downloaded and submitted to
Wisconsin Medicaid. For the same reason, providers are not able to make copies of a single paper provider application and submit
them for multiple applicants. These policies allow Wisconsin Medicaid to efficiently process and track certifications and assign
effective dates.

Once completed, providers should mail certification materials to the address indicated on the application cover letter. Sending
certification materials to any other Wisconsin Medicaid address may cause a delay.

Adult Mental Health Day Treatment Certification Applications

To seek reimbursement from Wisconsin Medicaid for providing adult mental health day treatment services to members, an
organization must first be certified by the DQA, DHS as meeting day treatment requirements under DHS 61.75, Wis. Admin. Code.
For information regarding this certification, providers may contact the DQA, DHS by telephone at (608) 261-0656 or by mail at the
following address:

Division of Quality Assurance Department of Health Services
Behavioral Health Certification Section
PO Box 2969
Madison WI 53701-2969
A provider meeting DQA, DHS certification should do the following to obtain Medicaid certification.

A provider meeting DQA, DHS certification may initiate Medicaid certification by submitting the Wisconsin Medicaid Mental
Health/Substance Abuse Agency Certification Packet via the ForwardHealth Portal or on paper.

Effective Date of M edicaid Certification

When assigning an initial effective date, ForwardHealth follows these regulations:

1. The date the provider submits his or her online provider application to ForwardHealth or contacts ForwardHealth for a paper
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application is the earliest effective date possible and will be theinitial effective date if the following are true:

» The provider meets all applicable licensure, certification, authorization, or other credential requirements as a prerequisite
for Wisconsin Medicaid on the date of notification. Providers should not hold their application for pending licensure,
Medicare, or other required certification but submit it to ForwardHealth. ForwardHealth will keep the provider's
application on file and providers should send ForwardHealth proof of eligibility documents immediately, once available,
for continued processing.

o ForwardHealth received the provider agreement and any supplemental documentation within 30 days of submission of
the online provider application.

» ForwardHealth received the paper application within 30 days of the date the paper application was mailed.

2. If ForwardHealth receives the provider agreement and any applicable supplemental documents more than 30 days after the
provider submitted the online application or receives the paper application more than 30 days after the date the paper
application was mailed, the provider's effective date will be the date the complete application was received at ForwardHealth.

3. If ForwardHedlth receives the provider's application within the 30-day deadline described above and it isincomplete or
unclear, the provider will be granted one 30-day extension to respond to ForwardHealth's request for additional information.
ForwardHealth must receive a response to the request for additional information within 30 days from the date on the letter
requesting the missing information or item(s). This extension allows the provider additional time to obtain proof of eigibility
(such as license verification, transcripts, or other certification).

4. |f the provider does not send complete information within the original 30-day deadline or 30-day extension, theinitia effective
date will be based on the date ForwardHeal th receives the complete and accurate application materials.

Group Certification Effective Dates

Group hilling certifications are given as a billing convenience. Groups (except providers of mental health services) may submit a
written request to obtain group billing certification with a certification effective date back 365 days from the effective date assigned.
Providers should mail requests to backdate group billing certification to the following address:

ForwardHealth

Provider Maintenance
6406 Bridge Rd

Madison WI 53784-0006

Request for Change of Effective Date

If providers believe their initial certification effective date is incorrect, they may request areview of the effective date. The request
should include documentation that indicates the certification criteria that were incorrectly considered. Requests for changesin
certification effective dates should be sent to Provider Maintenance.

M edicar e Enrollment

ForwardHealth requires certain types of providersto be enrolled in Medicare as a condition for Medicaid certification. This
requirement is specified in the certification materials for these provider groups.

The enrollment process for Medicare is separate from Wisconsin Medicaid's certification process. Providers applying for Medicare
enrollment and Medicaid certification are encouraged to apply for Wisconsin Medicaid certification at the same time they apply for
Medicare enrollment, even though Medicare enrollment must be findized first. By applying for Medicare enrollment and Medicaid
certification simultaneously, it may be possible for ForwardHealth to assign a Medicaid certification effective date that is the same as
the Medicare enrollment date.

Materialsfor New Providers

On an ongoing basis, providers should refer to the Online Handbook for the most current BadgerCare Plus and Medicaid
information. Future changes to policies and procedures are published in Updates.
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Certain providers may opt not to receive these materials by completing the Deletion from Publications Mailing List form in the
certification materials. Providers who opt out of receiving publications are still bound by ForwardHealth's rules, policies, and
regulations even if they choose not to receive Updates on an ongoing basis. Updates are available for viewing and downloading on
the ForwardHealth Portal.

Multiple L ocations

The number of Medicaid certifications allowed or required per location is based on licensure, registration, certification by a state or
federal agency, or an accreditation association identified in the Wisconsin Administrative Code. Providers with multiple locations
should inquire if multiple applications must be completed when requesting a Medicaid certification application.

Multiple Services

Providers who offer a variety of services may be required to complete a separate Medicaid certification packet for each specified
service/provider type.

Health care providers who are federally required to have an NPI are responsible for obtaining the appropriate certification for their
NPI.

If aMedicaid-certified provider begins offering a new service after he or she has become initially certified, it is recommended that he
or she call Provider Servicesto inquire if another application must be completed.

Noncertified In-State Providers

Wisconsin Medicaid reimburses noncertified in-state providers for providing emergency medical services to a member or providing
services to amember during atime designated by the governor as a state of emergency. The emergency situation or the state of
emergency must be sufficiently documented on the claim. Reimbursement rates are consistent with rates for Wisconsin Medicaid-
certified providers rendering the same service.

Claims from noncertified in-state providers must be submitted with an In-State Emergency Provider Data Sheet. The In-State
Emergency Provider Data Sheet provides ForwardHealth with minimal tax and licensure information.

Noncertified in-state providers may call Provider Services with questions.

Notice of Certification Decision

Wisconsin Medicaid will notify the provider of the status of the certification usually within 10 business days, but no longer than 60
days, after receipt of the complete application for certification. Wisconsin Medicaid will either approve the application and issue the
certification or deny the application. If the application for certification is denied, Wisconsin Medicaid will give the applicant reasons, in
writing, for the denial.

Providers who meet the certification requirements will be sent a welcome letter and a copy of the signed provider agreement.
Included with the letter is an attachment with important information such as effective dates, assigned provider type and specialty, and
taxonomy code. This information will be used when conducting business with BadgerCare Plus, Medicaid, or SeniorCare (for
example, health care providers will need to include their taxonomy code, designated by Wisconsin Medicaid, on claim submissions
and requests for PA).

The welcome letter will also notify non-healthcare providers (e.g., SMV providers, personal care agencies, blood banks) of their
Medicaid provider number. This number will be used on claim submissions, PA requests, and other communications with
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ForwardHealth programs.

Out-of-State Providers

Out-of-state providers are limited to those providers who are licensed in the United States (and its territories), Mexico, and Canada.
Out-of -state providers are required to be licensed in their own state of practice.

Wisconsin Medicaid reimburses out-of- state providers for providing emergency medical services to a BadgerCare Plus or Medicaid
member or providing services to amember during atime designated by the governor as a state of emergency. The emergency
situation or the state of emergency must be sufficiently documented on the claim. Reimbursement rates are consistent with rates for
Wisconsin Medicaid-certified providers providing the same service.

Out-of-state providers are reimbursed for services provided to eligible BadgerCare Plus or Medicaid membersin either of the
following situations:

. The service was provided in an emergency situation, as defined in DHS 101.03(52), Wis. Admin. Code.
. PA was obtained from ForwardHealth befor e the nonemergency service was provided.

Claims from noncertified out-of - state providers must be submitted with an Out-of- State Provider Data Sheet. The Out-of- State
Provider Data Sheet provides Wisconsin Medicaid with minimal tax and licensure information.

Out-of-state providers may contact Provider Services with questions.

Provider Addresses

ForwardHealth interChange has the capability of storing the following types of addresses and related information, such as contact
information and telephone numbers:

. Practicelocation address and related information (formally known as physical address). This address is where the
provider's office is physically located and where records are normally kept. Additional information for the practice location
includes the provider's office telephone number and telephone number for member's use. With limited exceptions, the practice
location and tel ephone number for member's use are published in a provider directory made available to the public.

. Mailing address. This address is where ForwardHealth will mail general information and correspondence. Providers should
indicate concise address information to aid in proper mail delivery.

. PA address. This address is where ForwardHealth will mail PA information.

. Financial addresses (formally known as payee address). Two separate financial addresses are stored in ForwardHealth
interChange. The checks address is where Wisconsin Medicaid will mail paper checks. The 1099 mailing address is where
Wisconsin Medicaid will mail IRS Form 1099.

Providers may submit additional address information or modify their current information through the ForwardHealth Portal or by using
the Provider Change of Address or Status form.

Note: Providers are cautioned that any changes to their practice location on file with ForwardHealth may alter their ZIP+4 code
information required on transactions. Providers may verify the ZIP+4 code for their address on the U.S. Postal Service Web site.

Provider addresses are stored separately for each program (i.e., Medicaid, WCDP, and WWWP) for which the provider is certified.
Providers should consider this when supplying additional address information and keeping address information current. Providers who
are certified for multiple programs and have an address change that applies to more than one program should provide this information
for each program. Providers who submit these changes on paper need to submit one Provider Change of Address or Status form if
changes are applicable for multiple programs.
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Provider Type and Specialty Changes

Providers who want to add a certification type or make a change to their certification type should call Provider Services.

Health care providers who are federally required to have an NPI are cautioned that any changes to their provider type and/or
speciaty information on file with ForwardHealth may alter the applicable taxonomy code for a provider's certification.

Reinstating Certification

Providers whose Medicaid certification has ended for any reason other than sanctions or failure to be recertified may have their
certification reinstated as long as dl licensure and certification requirements are met. The criteria for reinstating certification vary,
depending upon the reason for the cancellation and when the provider's certification ended.

If it has been less than 365 days since a provider's certification has ended, the provider is required to submit a letter or the Provider
Change of Address or Status form, stating that he or she wishesto have his or her Medicaid certification reinstated.

If it has been more than 365 days since a provider's certification has ended, the provider is required to submit new certification
materials. This can be done by completing them through the ForwardHealth Portal or submitting a paper provider application.

Telemedicine Certification

BadgerCare Plus will reimburse certain providers for covered mental health and substance abuse services provided via Telehealth
(using telecommunication equipment to link mental health and/or substance abuse providers and consumers in different locations) in
the same way it reimburses for face-to-face contacts. BadgerCare Plus reimburses only one of the sites, not both.

Certification requirements include al the following:

. The provider is required to be certified by Wisconsin Medicaid.

. The provider is required to be an organization that is certified by the DQA under one of the following program standards; DHS
34, 40, 61, 63, or 75 (excluding 75.15), Wis. Admin. Code.

. The provider is required to be certified by the DQA specifically to provide services via Telehealth. The provider is required to
follow the DQA requirements for providing services via Telehealth. Providers can refer to amemo issued in 2004 by the
DDES titled "Mental Health and Substance Abuse Telehealth — Criteriafor Certification,” available viathe Web at
dhs.wisconsin.gov/dsl_info.htm.

. A menta health or substance abuse professional is required to work as part of an organization that is DQA certified.

BadgerCare Plus will not accept claims from individua professionalsin private practice providing services via Telehealth.

Tracking Certification Materials

Wisconsin Medicaid allows providers to track the status of their certification application either through the ForwardHealth Portal or
by calling Provider Services. Providers who submitted their gpplication through the Portal will receive the ATN upon submission,
while providers who request certification materials from Wisconsin Medicaid will receive an ATN on the application cover letter sent
with their provider application. Regardless of how certification materials are submitted, providers may use one of the methods listed to
track the status of their certification application.

Note: Providers are required to wait for the Notice of Certification Decision as official notification that certification has been

approved. This notice will contain information the provider needs to conduct business with BadgerCare Plus, Medicaid, or
SeniorCare; therefore, an approved or enrol